FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 CMB 0851-0027

12-07-1998



U.S. Department of Commerce **Patent and Trademark Office PATENT** 

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027				PATENT
		100913759		
		DATION FORM COVEI PATENTS ONLY		
TO: The Commi	ssioner of Patents and Tradem	arks: Please record the atta Conveyance Type	ched original docum	ent(s) or copy(ies).
X New	Type	X Assignment	Security Agreen	nent
<b></b>	sion (Non-Recordation)	License [	Change of Name	:
Reel #	of PTO Error Frame #	Merger [	Other	
Corrective Reel #	Document Frame #	7 1	VLY by U.S. Government A	gencles)   Secret File
Conveying Pa		<u> </u>	nes of conveying parties	
Name (line 1)	Paul R. Maguire			Month   Day   Year
Name (line 2)				Franction Date
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Pa	rty	Mark	if additional names of re	ceiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	FloTool Corporation			If document to be recor is an assignment and to receiving party is not
Name (line 2)				domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	4101 Bonita Place			of a domestic representative is attach (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)				separate document from Assignment.)
Address '(line 3)	Fullerton Otv	CA State/Country	92835- Zip Co	
Domestic Re	presentative Name and	Address	he first Receiving Party	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
L				
Address (line 4)				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gettering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 9605 FRAME: 0972** 

FORM PTO-1619B Explires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	Patent a	partment of Commerce Ind Tredemark Office		
Correspondent Name and	i Address Area	Code and Telephone Nu	mber 714/832-	2080		
Name Harold L.	lackson, Jackson	Law Corporation				
Address (line 1) 14751 Plaz	a Dr., Ste. N, Tu	ustin, CA 92780				
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Pages Enter the total including any	. •	he attached conveyance	document #	1 .		
Application Number(s) or	Patent Number(s)		Mark if additional numb	ers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application  Patent Application		mber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH I	numbers for the same pro Patent Number(s)	operty).		
ratent Application		5,320,232	5,305,900	5,000,360		
		5,067,639	5,111,977	5,135,140		
If this document is being filed togethe		b326,818 tion, enter the date the patent	D336,430 Mo	nth Day Year		
signed by the first named executing i			L.			
Patent Cooperation Treat  Enter PCT application	PCT	PCT	PCT			
only if a U.S. Applic has not been assig	ation Number PCT	PCT	РСТ			
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 9						
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Prop	perties Listed (37 CFR 3	3.41): \$ 360.00			
Method of Payment:	Enclosed X	Deposit Account				
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 10-0080						
	Authoriza	ation to charge additional f	ees: Yes X	No		
Statement and Signature						
attached copy is a true indicated herein.		foregoing information in document. Charges to d	leposit account are	authorized, as		
Harold L. Jackson  Name of Person Sign	ing	Signature	When I	1/19/98  Date		
	-	•		1		

PATENT REEL: 9605 FRAME: 0973

## ASSIGNMENT OF ONE-HALF INTEREST IN PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Paul R. Maguire, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4284 Sea View Lane, Los Angeles, California 90065, am a co-inventor and owner of an undivided one-half interest in the following U.S. Letters Patent, and in the inventions described and claimed therein:

Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
5,320,232	6/14/94	Positive-Sealing Bottle Cap
5,305,900	4/26/94	Positive-Sealing Bottle Cap
5,000,360	3/19/91	Pouring Spout Which Can Be Selectively Opened and Closed
5,067,639	11/26/91	Pouring Spout Which Can Be Selectively Opened and Closed
5,111,977	5/12/92	Sealable and Dispensing Pouring Spout
5,135,140	8/4/92	Sealable and Dispensing Pouring Spout
D326,818	6/9/92	Pouring Spout
D336,430	6/15/93	Valved Pouring Spout
D342,455	12/21/93	Measuring Spoon

WHEREAS, FloTool Corporation, a California corporation, desires to acquire my one-half (1/2) undivided interest in and unto said U.S. Patents and the inventions described therein and all corresponding foreign patents and applications based thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, Paul R. Maguire, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said FloTool Corporation, it's successors, legal representatives and assigns, my one-half undivided interest in the said patents and inventions described and claimed therein and any reissues, renewals or extensions of said patents and corresponding patents which have issued in countries foreign to the United States and applications for patents on said inventions pending in any foreign country along with all rights that I possess with respect to bringing suit for and collecting damages for past infringement of any of said patents.

I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to FloTool Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said patents and inventions described and claimed therein, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and execute reissue applications and applications for renewals and extensions where applicable, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said FloTool Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 17 day of Nov., 1998.

Paul R. Maguire

State of California
County of Los ANGELES

On NOCMS 17, 1998 before me, Pers N. Baltos Novam personally appeared PAU R. MAGUIR 6 personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/arr/their authorized capacity(is) and that by his/arr/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument, WITNESS my hand and official seal:

PETER N. BANOS
Commission #1180332
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles county
My Comm. Expires May 16, 2002

RECORDED: 11/24/1998

Signature\_\_\_\_

PATENT REEL: 9605 FRAME: 0974